settled in cash upon conversion to be separately accounted for in a manner that reflects the issuer’s nonconvertible debt
borrowing rate. To allocate the proceeds from a convertible debt offering in this manner, a company determines the
carrying amount of the liability component, which is based on the fair value of a similar liability, excluding any
embedded conversion options. The resulting debt discount is amortized as additional non-cash interest expense over
the period during which the debt is expected to be outstanding. ASC 470-20 was effective for financial statements for
fiscal years beginning after December 15, 2008, and interim periods within those fiscal years, and has been applied
retrospectively for all periods presented. The Company has determined its non-convertible borrowing rate would have
been 11.7% at issuance. The effect of adoption of ASC 470-20 was as follows:

Edgar Filing: International Coal Group, Inc. - Form 10-Q

9

6

Edgar Filing: International Coal Group, Inc. - Form 10-Q

10

INTERNATIONAL COAL GROUP, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Unaudited)

September 30, 2009
(Dollars in thousands, except per share amounts)

December 31, 2008
As

Previously
Reported Adjustment

As
 Adjusted

Property, plant, equipment and mine
development $ 1,068,146 $ 1,151 $ 1,069,297

Debt issuance costs, net 10,635 (173) 10,462
Total assets 1,349,669 978 1,350,647

Long-term debt and capital lease 434,920 (17,369) 417,551
Deferred tax liability 42,468 6,935 49,403
Total liabilities 854,844 (10,434) 844,410

Additional paid-in capital 643,480   13,517 656,997
Retained deficit (145,066) (2,105) (147,171)
Total International Coal Group, Inc.
stockholders’ equity 494,790 11,412 506,202

Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity 1,349,669 978 1,350,647

Three months ended
September 30, 2008

Nine months ended
September 30, 2008

As
Previously
Reported Adjustment

As
 Adjusted

As
Previously
Reported Adjustment

As
 Adjusted

Interest expense, net $ (8,837) $ (618) $ (9,455) $ (29,019) $ (1,800) $ (30,819)
Income tax expense (2,183) 234 (1,949) (2,496) 681 (1,815)
Net income
attributable to
International Coal
Group, Inc. 9,708 (384) 9,324 12,300 (1,119) 11,181
Earnings per share:
   Basic and diluted $ 0.06 $ —  $ 0.06 $ 0.08 $ (0.01) $ 0.07

Business Combinations—In December 2007, the FASB issued ASC Topic 805, Business Combinations (“ASC 805”).
ASC 805 will significantly change the accounting for business combinations. Under ASC 805, an acquiring entity will
be required to recognize all the assets acquired and liabilities assumed in a transaction at the acquisition-date fair
value with limited exceptions. ASC 805 will change the accounting treatment for certain specific acquisition-related
items including: (i) expensing acquisition-related costs as incurred, (ii) valuing noncontrolling interests at fair value at

[…]

material impact on our financial position, results of operations or cash flows.

Convertible Debt—In May 2008, the FASB issued ASC Subtopic 470-20, Debt with Conversion and Other Options
(“ASC 470-20”). ASC 470-20 required the liability and equity components of convertible debt instruments that may be
settled in cash upon conversion to be separately accounted for in a manner that reflects the issuer’s nonconvertible debt
borrowing rate. To allocate the proceeds from a convertible debt offering in this manner, a company determines the
carrying amount of the liability component, which is based on the fair value of a similar liability, excluding any
embedded conversion options. The resulting debt discount is amortized as additional non-cash interest expense over
the period during which the debt is expected to be outstanding. ASC 470-20 was effective for financial statements for
fiscal years beginning after December 15, 2008, and interim periods within those fiscal years, and has been applied
retrospectively for all periods presented. We have determined our non-convertible borrowing rate would have been
11.7% at issuance. The effect of adoption of ASC 470-20 was as follows:

December 31, 2008
As

Previously
Reported Adjustment

As
 Adjusted

Property, plant, equipment and mine development $ 1,068,146 $ 1,151 $ 1,069,297
Debt issuance costs, net 10,635 (173) 10,462
Total assets 1,349,669 978 1,350,647

Long-term debt and capital lease 434,920 (17,369) 417,551
Deferred tax liability 42,468 6,935 49,403
Total liabilities 854,844 (10,434) 844,410

Additional paid-in capital 643,480   13,517 656,997
Retained deficit (145,066) (2,105) (147,171)
Total International Coal Group, Inc. stockholders’ equity 494,790 11,412 506,202
Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity 1,349,669 978 1,350,647

Three months ended
September 30, 2008

Nine months ended
September 30, 2008

As
Previously
Reported Adjustment

As
 Adjusted

As
Previously
Reported Adjustment

As
 Adjusted

Interest expense, net $ (8,837) $ (618) $ (9,455) $ (29,019) $ (1,800) $ (30,819)

Edgar Filing: International Coal Group, Inc. - Form 10-Q

67

Income tax expense (2,183) 234 (1,949) (2,496) 681 (1,815)
Net income
attributable to
International Coal
Group, Inc. 9,708 (384) 9,324 12,300 (1,119) 11,181
Earnings per share:
   Basic and diluted $ 0.06 $ —  $ 0.06 $ 0.08 $ (0.01) $ 0.07

38

Edgar Filing: International Coal Group, Inc. - Form 10-Q

68

Business Combinations—In December 2007, the FASB issued ASC Topic 805, Business Combinations (“ASC 805”).
ASC 805 will significantly change the accounting for business combinations. Under ASC 805, an acquiring entity will
be required to recognize all the assets acquired and liabilities assumed in a transaction at the acquisition-date fair
value with limited exceptions. ASC 805 will change the accounting treatment for certain specific acquisition-related